



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 5981/2018 & CM APPL. 23311/2018**
DHARMSHILA CANCER FOUNDATION AND RESEARCH
CENTRE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amitabh Marwah, Advocate.

versus

EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Saroj Bidawat, Standing Counsel.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

09.07.2025

%

1. This writ petition has been received on transfer/allocation.
2. It was filed in the year 2018.
3. Learned counsel for respondent/MCD submits that, though, they have already filed written submissions no formal counter to the writ in question has been filed by them.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he would have no objection if the indulgence to the abovesaid is granted to the respondent.
5. Let counter be filed within six weeks from today.
6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within further four weeks.
7. List on 11.11.2025.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JULY 9, 2025/ss/js