



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5981/2018 with CM APPL. 23311/2018

DHARMSHILA CANCER FOUNDATION AND RESEARCH
CENTREPetitioner

Through: Mr. Amitabh Marwah, Advocate.

versus

EAST DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Saroj Bidawat, standing counsel
for MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **25.04.2026**

The present matter has been taken up today, i.e., 25th April, 2026 as 3rd March, 2026 was declared a holiday.

1. A request for adjournment is made on behalf of Ms. Saroj Bidawat, counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent/MCD.
2. To be noted, repeated adjournments are being taken on behalf of the respondent/MCD.
3. Written submissions have been filed on behalf of the respondent even though no counter-affidavit has been filed.
4. In these circumstances, the writ petition shall be considered on the basis of written submissions filed by the respondent/MCD.
- 4.1. Written submissions be filed on behalf of the petitioner within four (4) weeks from today.
5. List on 6th October, 2026.



6. No further adjournment shall be given to the respondent on the next date of hearing.
7. The relevant Assessment filed in terms of the order passed by this Court on 31st May, 2018 shall be produced before the Court by the respondent/MCD on the said date.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 25, 2026

Rzu